Edgar Filing: Science Applications International Corp - Form 424B3

237

Commitments and contingencies — — — —
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock — — — —
Additional paid-in capital 8 1,249 (89 ) 5.H 1,168
Retained earnings/(Accumulated
deficit) 355 (556 ) 470 5.H 269
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) 4 (2 ) 2 5.H 4
Total common stockholders’ equity 367 691 383 1,441
Non-controlling interest — 10 — 10
Total stockholders’ equity 367 701 383 1,451
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,060 $ 2,004 $ 546 $ 4,610

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated and combined financial statements.

129

Edgar Filing: Science Applications International Corp - Form 424B3

238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF
INCOME
For the Six Months Ended August 3, 2018

Historical

SAIC for the Six
Months Ended
August 3, 2018

Engility for the
Six Months

Ended
June 29, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 2,290 $ 965 $ (16 ) 6.A $ 3,239

Cost of revenues 2,077 825 (16 ) 6.A 2,886
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 73 77 17 6.B 167
Operating income 140 63 (17 ) 186

Interest expense 22 36 (14 ) 6.C 44
Other income, net (1 ) — — (1 )
Income before income taxes 119 27 (3 ) 143
Provision for income taxes (21 ) (7 ) 1 6.D (27 )
Net income 98 20 (2 ) 116
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest — 2 — 2
Net income attributable to
common stockholders $ 98 $ 18 $ (2 ) $ 114

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.31 $ 1.92
Diluted $ 2.26 $ 1.89

Weighted-average shares:
Basic shares 42.4 17.0 6.E 59.4
Diluted shares 43.3 17.0 6.E 60.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated and combined financial statements.

130

Edgar Filing: Science Applications International Corp - Form 424B3

239

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF
INCOME
For the Year Ended February 2, 2018

Historical
SAIC for the
Year Ended
February 2,

2018

Engility for the
Year Ended

December 31, 2017
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 4,454 $ 1,932 $ (34 ) 6.A $ 6,352

Cost of revenues 4,043 1,656 (34 ) 6.A 5,665
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 155 142 36 6.B 333
Goodwill impairment — 7 — 7
Operating income 256 127 (36 ) 347

Interest expense 44 77 (31 ) 6.C 90
Other income, net (2 ) — — (2 )
Income before income taxes 214 50 (5 ) 259
Provision for income taxes (35 ) (80 ) 2 6.D (113 )
Net income (loss) 179 (30 ) (3 ) 146
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest — 5 — 5
Net income (loss) attributable
to common stockholders $ 179 $ (35 ) $ (3 ) $ 141

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 4.13 $ 2.34
Diluted $ 4.02 $ 2.29

Weighted-average shares:
Basic shares 43.3 17.0 6.E 60.3
Diluted shares 44.5 17.0 6.E 61.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated and combined financial statements.

131

Edgar Filing: Science Applications International Corp - Form 424B3

240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial statements were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and
present the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma statements of income of SAIC based upon the historical financial
statements of SAIC and Engility, after giving effect to the merger and are intended to reflect the impact of the merger